The Sheriff requested his CPA, Donald Smith,  to examine the 2022, 2023, and 2024 Special
Orders issued during the audit period. In 2022 there were eight hundred (800) Special Orders and
every one of the 800 were examined by CPA Smith. In 2023 there were nine hundred one (901)
Special Orders, and a representative sample of two hundred (200) of these orders were examined by
CPA Smith. In 2024 there were one thousand fifty-one (1051) Special Orders issued, and a
representative sample of three hundred fifty (350) of these orders were examined by CPA Smith. 
Based upon his examination of the aforementioned 1,350 total Special Orders, it is the opinion of 
Donald Smith, CPA that: